1 of 54 REV: 110905
Note:  Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple revisions of any device
may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata, click here: www.maxim-ic.com/errata .
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The DS80C390 is a fast 8051-compatible
microprocessor with dual CAN 2.0B controllers. The
redesigned processor core executes 8051
instructions up to 3X faster than the original for the

� Available in 64-Pin LQFP, 68-Pin PLCC
See page 29 for a complete list of features.
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
DS80C390-QCR 0°C to +70°C 68 PLCC
DS80C390-QCR+ 0°C to +70°C 68 PLCC
DS80C390-QNR -40°C to +85°C 68 PLCC
DS80C390-QNR+ -40°C to +85°C 68 PLCC
DS80C390-FCR 0°C to +70°C 64 LQFP
DS80C390-FCR+ 0°C to +70°C 64 LQFP
DS80C390-FNR -40°C to +85°C 64 LQFP
DS80C390-FNR+ -40°C to +85°C 64 LQFP
+ Denotes a lead-free/RoHS-compliant device.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
DS80C390
Dual CAN High-Speed Microprocessor
1 619
10
26
27 43
60
44
Dallas Semiconductor
DS80C390
PLCC
49
Dallas Semiconductor
DS80C390
48 33
32
17
16 1
64
LQFP
TOP VIEW
DS80C390 Dual CAN High-Speed Microprocessor
2 of 54
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Voltage Range on Any Pin Relative to Ground……………………………………………………….-0.3V to (VCC + 0.5V)
Voltage Range on VCC Relative to Ground……………………………………………………………………-0.3V to +6.0V